



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19345 OF 2025

IN

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 8 OF 2018

Serika Lal ...Applicant

In the matter between :

Devika Sunil Jamdar ...Plaintiff

Versus

Serika Lal ...Defendant

Mr. Rishabh Jadhav i/b Parinam Law Associates for Applicant.

Mr. Ajay Panicker, Mr. Indrajeet Kulkarni, Ms. Lavanya Panicker for original Plaintiff.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : 27th November, 2025.

P. C. :

1. A preliminary objection has been raised by learned counsel appearing for original Plaintiff that the Application seeking removal of the Administrator is not maintainable by way of Interim Application and substantive Miscellaneous Petition needs to be filed.

2. Learned counsel for Defendant seeks time to address the Court on this issue. Stand over to **17th December, 2025.**

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]