



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19345 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 8 OF 2018**

Serika Lal ... Applicant.

***In the matter between:***

Devika Sunil Jamdar ... Plaintiff.

***Versus***

Serika Lal alias Serika Aggarwal Caveator ... Defendant.

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Adv Aniket Worlikar, Advocate for the Plaintiff.*

*Adv Ganraj Shah (through VC) a/w. Rishabh Jadhav i/by Partinam Law Associates for the Defendant.*

\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : December 17, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Let the administrator produce the detailed statement of accounts setting out the details of amounts received upon liquidation of assets, the expenses incurred, taxes paid and the balance in the hands of the administrator. The statement of account to contain the necessary particulars as regards the dates on which the expenses were incurred as well as the parties to whom the amount was paid. The statement of accounts to be substantiated by necessary documents. The same to be filed on or before 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.
2. Stand over to **19<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.** under the caption for "direction".

3. As an objection to the maintainability of the Interim Application is raised, learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks leave to convert the Interim Application into Miscellaneous Petition. The same is allowed. The applicant is permitted to convert the Interim Application to Miscellaneous Petition.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**