

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 19345 OF 2025
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 8 OF 2018
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 2244 OF 2017

Serika Lal ...Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN :

Devika Sunil Jamdar ... Plaintiff

Versus

Serika Lal ...Defendant

Mr. Gauraj Sah a/w Ms. Nikita Jadhav, and Ms. Riya Patil i/b Parinam Law Associates for the Applicant/Ori. Defendant

Mr. Indrajeet P. Kulkarni for the Plaintiff

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : MARCH 04, 2026

P. C. :

1. By the order dated 17th December, 2025, this Court had directed the Administrator to produce a detailed Statement of Account setting out the details of amounts received upon liquidation of assets, expenses incurred, etc. in view of the allegation made that the Administrator is not administering the Estate.

2. Despite repeated queries by this Court, Mr. Kulkarni, learned counsel appearing for the Defendant is unable to give any explanation as to why the order of 17th December 2025 has not been complied with. His persistent argument is that the Statement of Account has been filed in the Department.
3. The order of 17th December 2025 is specific and directed the Administrator to produce the detailed Statement of Account. There is no ambiguity in the order of 17th December 2025 and the Administrator is expected to comply with the said order.
4. Stand over to **9th March 2026** under the caption 'For Directions'.
5. In event, it is found that there is non-compliance of the order of 17th December 2025, this Court will be constrained to initiate contempt proceedings for non-compliance of the order dated 17th December 2025.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]